

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO.03-s20

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET OF BARANGAY BANTAYAN, SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR EMBODYING APPROPPRIATION ORDINANCE NO.19-10, SERIES OF 2019.

Sponsored by:	SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez
Co-sponsored by:	SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche

WHEREAS, pursuant to Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Sangguniang Bayan as a legislative body of the municipality is empowered to review ordinance authorizing annual or supplemental appropriation of barangay in the manner prescribed by laws;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Bantayan, of this municipality submitted its Supplemental Budget as reviewed by this August Body with the end view of determining substantial compliance with the provision of the Local Government Code of 1991 and its implementing rules and regulations;

WHEREAS, after scrutiny and study of the entire documents embodied in the aforementioned supplemental budget, the same were found to be in accordance with the provision of the code and its implementing rules and regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, duly seconded by SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche, **be** it..

RESOLVES, as it is hereby **RESOLVED,** to declare operative the Supplemental Budget of Barangay Bantayan, San Roque, Northern Samar. *Provided that;* the disbursement of appropriations as approved shall be subject to the existing accounting, and auditing rules and regulations and in compliance with other pertinent laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the Barangay Government of Bantayan.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the copies of this resolution be furnished to the Office of the Punong Barangay, and the Office of the Sangguniang Barangay of this municipality, Office Concerned and Office File, for their information and guidance.

DONE and APPROVED, this 6th day of January 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines. Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 03-s20

DA **6**B Member

it was

JINCKY F. CISNEROS

SB Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB/Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC-President

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

ABSENT:

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer